
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Tuesday, 13 September 2022 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 22 September 2022 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Dudley (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Hill 

Councillor Kennedy 

 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

Councillor Manning 

Councillor Mills 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 7) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the 

Planning Committee held on 13 and 27 June 2022. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   8 Tor Close, Paignton, TQ4 6LB P/2022/0625 (Pages 8 - 33) 
 Formation of side and rear extension and fenestration changes to 

existing dwelling and construction of new dwelling in adjacent 
garden with associated works. 
 
Please note this report has been updated.  
 

6.   Splashdown Quay West Water Park, Tanners Road, Paignton 
TQ4 6LN P/2021/1093 

(Pages 34 - 57) 

 Formation of leisure facilities including waterslides, and indoor play 
and climbing centre.  Relocation of reception area.  Formation of car 
park and access to staff car parking spaces and railway.  Alterations 
to arcade/cafe/kiosk building and refuse area.  Re-landscaping.  



(3) 

Altered boundary treatments and entrance arrangements. 
 

7.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
We are trialling hybrid meeting arrangements to give registered 
speakers the opportunity to either attend the meeting in person to 
give their views or to attend the meeting remotely via Zoom.  If you 
[...]
ent :- 
 

Councillors Steve Darling, Dudley (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Hill, Barbara Lewis, 
Chris Lewis, Manning and Mills 

 
 

 
1. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group 
and Conservative Group, the Membership of the Committee had been amended to 
include Councillors Steve Darling and Chris Lewis instead of Councillors Pentney 
and Jacqueline Thomas respectively. 
 
Councillor Manning had also replaced Councillor Brown as a permanent member 
of the Committee. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dart and Kennedy. 
 
As apologies had been received from the Chairman Councillor Pentney, the 
meeting was Chaired by Councillor Dudley, the Vice-Chairman. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The Chairman deferred this item to the next meeting. 
 

3. Shoalstone Pool, Berry Head Road Brixham, TQ5 9FT P/2021/0942  
 
The Committee considered an application for the removal of a seating shelter and 
installation of 21 beach huts and hardstanding area.  Creation of two external 
seating areas to serve ‘Shoals’ café on the roof of the café and on the green. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.  
 
At the meeting Jessica Stock, Chair of Shoalstone Pool CIC, addressed the 
Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approve subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report with the following 
amended condition 5 as detailed by the Planning Officer at the meeting: 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee   Monday, 13 June 2022 
 

 

Condition 5.   
Prior to commencement of works to the restaurant roof top and the proposed 
green level seating areas hereby permitted, details of the relevant materials of the 
area surfaces, railings, boundary fences, seating and table furniture and the 
number of covers for each respective area shall be submitted to and agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Development shall take place in 
accordance with the approved details prior to the development to which it relates 
being brought into use and shall be retained as such for the lifetime of the 
development.  The approved number of covers shall not be exceeded at any time. 
  
Reason:  In the interests of the appearance of the development within the 
Conservation Area and setting of Listed buildings and the Urban Landscape 
Protected area further to Policies SS10, HE1, DE1 and C5 of the Torbay Local 
Plan and Policy BH5 of the Brixham Peninsula Neighbourhood Plan. 
 

4. Torbay Velopark, Penwill Way, Paignton P/2021/1091  
 
The Committee considered an application for construction of a cyclocross course 
with four structural features, cycling pump track and relocation of existing storage 
containers. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.  
 
Resolved: 
 
Approve subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 5



  
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

27 June 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brooks, Dudley (Vice-Chair), Kennedy, Barbara Lewis, Manning, Stockman 
and Jacqueline Thomas 

 
 

 
5. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Independent Group and 
the Conservative Group, the membership of the Committee had been amended for 
this meeting by including Councillors Stockman and Brooks instead of Councillors 
Mills and Hill respectively. 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Dart. 
 

6. Land at Upton Manor Farm Camp Site, St Mary's Road, Brixham TQ5 9QH - 
P/2021/0890  
 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of 130 residential 
dwellings with access roads, infrastructure, and public open space, the proposal 
included the demolition of existing buildings on the site.  The application was 
accompanied by an Environmental Statement.  The application was a departure 
from the Local Plan.  The planning application was in outline with access, layout, 
scale and landscaping to be determined at this stage and with appearance to be 
determined at reserved matters stage. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit 
and written representations were published on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Elaine Waugh, Philip James Trayhorn, and Brian Harland addressed the 
Committee against the application.  Brixham Town Councillor David Blackmore 
addressed the Committee against the application. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order B4.1, Councillors Brown and Morey addressed 
the meeting on the application. 
 
At the meeting, the Legal Officer to the Committee referred to a late representation 
from the Applicants requesting an adjournment of the meeting.  The Officer 
summarised the letter and advised the Committee that the officers considered that 
the application had been properly dealt with and there was no reason for an 
adjournment of the meeting. 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Planning Committee   Monday, 27 June 2022 
 

 

Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That planning permission be refused for the reasons set out in the submitted 
report with the addition of the following: 
 

1) Loss of tourism. 
2) The lack of consideration of the viability of the caravan site. 
3) Loss of employment. 
4) Consideration of Torbay policies TO1 and TO2 and policies TO1, E6 and 

E7 of the Brixham Peninsula Neighbourhood Plan. 
5) The lack of an HRA. 

 
The final drafting of reasons for refusal and addressing any material 
considerations that, may come to light to be delegated to the Divisional Director for 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 6, Councillor Stockman 
declared a non-pecuniary interest as she had an historic friendship with the 
owners and had been involved in the creation of the Brixham Peninsula 
Neighbourhood Plan and Councillor Brooks declared a non-pecuniary interest as 
she was a member of the AONB Board.) 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 7



 

Addendum to Officer Report - P/2022/0625 - 8 Tor Close, Paignton, TQ4 6LB 

which can be read in full below. 

 

Additional information for Members/ updated conditions:   

 

Ecology/Biodiversity: 

Further to the writing of the officer report, the following consultation responses have 

been received from Devon County Council’s Ecologist: 

 

Response received 5/9/22 -  

The ecology report and survey were undertaken in June 2021 – this means they are 

now 14 months in age. CIEEM guidelines on the ‘Lifespan of Ecological Reports and 

Surveys (April 2019)’ states that data which is between 12 months and 18 months in 

age, whilst likely to be valid in most cases, there is the following exception: Where a 

site may offer existing or new features which could be utilised by a mobile species 

within a short timeframe. I believe this exception to be applicable in this instance the 

dwelling could now offer potential bat roosting features that were not present in 

2021. The consultant ecologist needs to provide justification in writing that the results 

of the June 2021 ecology survey remain valid for this current application. 

 

Response received 7/9/22 following the case officer querying if an amended report 

was required given the application had been amended so that no woks were now 

proposed to the roof of the existing dwelling and following a Councillor query on the 

validity of the ecology report -  

The comment from the councillor is correct – in this instance the ecology report 

submitted with the scheme does not relate to the proposals, especially the aspect 

relating to the creation of a new dwelling, and as I have previously stated the ecology 

report submitted is also now out of date. Ho
[...]
an 2012-2030. 

 

Additional representation: 

 

1 additional letter of objection has been received. This does not raise any additional 

planning considerations. 

 

Ownership of the site: 

A query over the ownership has been raised. The application form states that Mr. 

Tony Horsey is the applicant and the agent. This has been confirmed as incorrect. A 

revised application form has been provided with the applicant confirmed as Mrs. 

Carrie Wells. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



 

Application Site Address 8 Tor Close 
Paignton 
TQ4 6LB 

Proposal Formation of side and rear extension and 
fenestration changes to existing dwelling and 
construction of new dwelling in adjacent garden with 
associated works. 

Application Number  P/2022/0625 

Applicant/ Agent Mr. Tony Horsey 

Date Application Valid 16/06/2022 

Decision Due date 11/08/2022 

Extension of Time Date 16/09/2022 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to; 
 
The conditions as outlined below with the final 
drafting of conditions delegated to the Divisional 
Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency; 
 
The completion of a Unilateral undertaking legal 
agreement to secure £95 payment to mitigate the 
impact of additional recreational pressure on the 
calcareous grassland at the Berry Head to Sharkham 
Point component of the South Hams SAC. 
 
The resolution of any new material considerations 
that may come to light following Planning Committee 
to be delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, 
Housing and Climate Emergency, including the 
addition of any necessary further planning conditions 
or obligations. 
 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

The Service Manager for Development Management 
has referred the application to the Planning 
Committee due to the level of public interest in the 
application. 

Planning Case Officer Verity Clark 
 

Page 12

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 
 

 

Site Details 
 
The site, 8 Tor Close, Paignton, is a two-storey dwelling linked via a garage to 7 Tor 
Close. The dwelling features a spacious curtilage with garden area located to the rear 
(east) and side (south). The dwelling benefits from an existing garage and parking 
area to the front (west) with direct highway access to Tor Close. The remaining 
western boundary is comprised of a boundary hedge. 
 
The site forms part of the built-up area and is located within a Greater Horseshoe Bat 
sustenance zone and connectivity zone. The site is also located within 5km of the 
Berry Head SAC. 
 
Description of Development 
 
The proposal seeks permission for the formation of a single storey side and rear 
extension and fenestration changes to the existing dwelling in addition to the 
construction of new dwelling in the side garden with associated works including a new 
access.  
 
Revised plans were received during the application removing the originally proposed 
two storey side extension to the host dwelling from the application and substituting it 
for a single storey extension. 
 
Relevant Planning Policy Context  

Page 13



 
Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 places a duty on 
local planning authorities to determine proposals in accordance with the development 
plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The following development 
plan policies and material considerations are relevant to this application: 
 
Development Plan 
- The Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 ("The Local Plan") 
- The Adopted Brixham Neighbourhood Plan (BNP) 
 
Material Considerations 
- National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
- Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 
- Published standing Advice 
-  Planning matters relevant to the case under consideration, including the 

following advice and representations, planning history, and other matters 
referred to in this report: 

 
Relevant Planning History  
 
P/2021/1347: Non-Material Amendment relating to application P/2021/0671. 
Amendments sought: 1) changing from a flat roof f
[...]
ed development is considered 
acceptable, having regard to the Torbay Local Plan, the Brixham Neighbourhood Plan, 
and all other material considerations. 
 
Officer Recommendation 
 
Approval: Subject to; 
 
The conditions as outlined below with the final drafting of conditions delegated to the 
Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; 
 
The completion of a Unilateral undertaking legal agreement to secure £95 payment to 
mitigate the impact of additional recreational pressure on the calcareous grassland at 
the Berry Head to Sharkham Point component of the South Hams SAC. 
 
The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 
Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further planning 
conditions or obligations. 
 
Conditions 
 

1. Construction Management Plan 
 
No development shall take place, including any works of demolition, until a 
Construction Method Statement has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, 

Page 28



the Local planning authority. The approved Statement shall be adhered to throughout 
the construction period. The Statement shall provide for: 
  
a) The parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors. 
b) Loading and unloading of plant and materials. 
c) Storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development.  
d) The erection and maintenance of security hoarding including decorative 
displays and facilities for public viewing, where appropriate. 
e) Wheel washing facilities. 
f) Measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during construction.  
g) A scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from demolition and 
construction works, with priority given to reuse of building materials on site wherever 
practicable. 
h) Measures to minimise noise nuisance to neighbours from plant and machinery. 
i) Construction working hours from 8:00 to 18:00 Monday to Friday, 8:00 to 13:00 
on Saturdays and at no time on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 
  
Reason:  This information is required prior to the commencement of the development 
as it will confirm how the construction process will be managed in the interests of 
highway safety and local amenity in accordance with policies TA1, TA2, C4 and DE3 
of the New Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030.   
 
 

2. Flood Risk Assessment 
 
In accordance with the submitted flood risk assessment dated 25th May 2022, surface 
water drainage shall be provided by means of soakaways within the site which shall 
comply with the requirements of BRE Digest 365 for the critical 1 in 100 year storm 
event plus 40% for climate change unless an alternative means of surface water 
drainage is submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to 
the commencement of development. 
 
Reason: In the interests of adapting to climate change and managing flood risk, and 
in order to accord with saved Policy ER1 and ER2 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 
2012-2030 and the guidance contained within the NPPF. 
 

 
3. Parking 

 
The new dwelling hereby approved shall not be occupied or brought into use until the 
hardstanding parking area detailed on the approved plans have been provided. The 
hardstanding shall thereafter be retained for the use of parking for the associated 
dwelling for the life of the development.  
  
Reason: In accordance with highway safety and amenity, and in accordance with 
Policy TA3 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and Policy BH8 of the 
Adopted Brixham Peninsula Neighbourhood Plan 2012-2030. 
 

4. EV Charging Point 
 

Page 29



Prior to the occupation of the dwelling hereby approved, a scheme for the insertion of 
one electrical charging point to be located within the site shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Details shall include design, 
location, specification and a timescale for insertion prior to occupation.
[...]
Plan Relevant Policies 
 
SS1 - Growth Strategy for a prosperous Torbay 
SS3 - Presumption in favour of sustainable dev 
SS8 - Natural Environment 
SS11 - Sustainable Communities Strategy 
SS12 - Housing 
SS13 - Five Year Housing Land Supply 
SS14 – Low carbon development and adaption to climate change 
TA1 - Transport and accessibility 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
H1 - Applications for new homes 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 
ES1 – Energy  
W1 - Waste management facilities 
NC1 - Biodiversity and geodiversity 
BH5 - Good design and the town and village Design Statements 
BH6 - Roofscape and dormer management 
BH7- Sustainable construction 
BH8 - Access to new dwellings 
E2 - Settlement boundaries 
E8 - Internationally and nationally important ecological sites and species 
 

Page 33



 

Application Site Address Splashdown Quay West Water Park, Tanners 
Road, Paignton 

Proposal Formation of leisure facilities including waterslides, 
and indoor play and climbing centre. Relocation of 
reception area. Formation of car park and access to 
staff car parking spaces and railway. Alterations to 
arcade/cafe/kiosk building and refuse area. Re-
landscaping. Altered boundary treatments and 
entrance arrangements. 

Application Number  P/2021/1093 

Applicant Lemur Attractions Ltd 

Agent Pure Town Planning 

Date Application Valid 30.03.2022 

Decision Due date 29.06.2022 

Extension of Time Date 16.09.2022 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to; 
 
1. The conditions outlined below, with the final 

drafting of conditions delegated to the 
Assistant Director of Planning Housing and 
Climate Emergency; 

2.  The completion of a S106 Legal Agreement to 
secure the heads of terms above, in 
accordance with the adopted Planning 
Contributions and Affordable Housing 
Supplementary Planning Document, on terms 
acceptable to Officers. 

 
The resolution of a
[...]
en to the applicant's reasonable development rights and expectations which 

have been balanced and weighed against the wider community interests, as 

expressed through third party interests / the Development Plan and Central 

Government Guidance. 

 

Equalities Act - In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the 

provisions of the Equalities Act 2010, particularly the Public Sector Equality Duty and 

Section 149. The Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to have due regard to the 

need to eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good 

relations between different people when carrying out their activities. Protected 

characteristics are age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, 

race/ethnicity, religion or belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation. 

 

Planning Balance  

Page 50



The planning assessment considers the policy and material considerations in detail. It 

is considered that the scheme in terms of addressing the Development Plan aspiration 

to provide improved tourism facilities. 

 

Conclusions and Reasons for Decision 

The proposal would result in the improvement of the tourism offer currently available 

on the site and provide additional jobs with minimal harm to the character of the area.  

 

The proposal is considered to be acceptable, having regard to the Local Plan, Torquay 

Neighbourhood Plan, and all other material considerations, subject to the completion 

of a legal agreement and the use of planning conditions. 

 

Officer Recommendation 

Approval: Subject to; 

 

1. The conditions outlined below, with the final drafting of conditions delegated to 

the Assistant Director of Planning Housing and Climate Emergency; 

2.  The completion of a S106 Legal Agreement to secure the heads of terms 

above, in accordance with the adopted Planning Contributions and Affordable 

Housing Supplementary Planning Document, on terms acceptable to Officers. 

 

The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 

Planning Committee to be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and Housing 

and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further planning 

conditions or obligations. 

 

Conditions  

Flood Mitigation  

Prior to the first use of the development hereby approved, the flood mitigation 

measures identified in the flood risk assessment shall be undertaken in full and 

retained for the lifetime of the development thereafter.  

 

Page 51



Reason: In the interests of managing flood risk to occupiers in accordance with the 

National Planning Policy Framework, and to comply with Policies ER1 and ER2 of 

the Torbay Local Plan. 

 

Drainage 

In accordance with the submitted flood risk assessment, surface water drainage shall 

be provided by means of soakaways within the site which shall comply with the 

requirements of BRE Digest 365 for the critical 1 in 100 year storm event plus 30% 

for climate change unless an alternative means of surface water drainage is 

submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the 

commencement of development. 

 

Reason: In the interests of adapting to climate change and managing flood risk, and 

in order to accord with saved Policy ER1 and ER2 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-

2030 and the guidance contained in the NPPF."      

 

Car Park Area and Access Road 

Prior to the construction of the staff car park and access road hereby approved, the 

detailed design of the car park and the proposed access road to be submitted to and 

agreed in writing by the Council. The detailed design must demonstrate how the 

required gradient of land will be achieved and how this can be constructed in relation 

to the existing retaining structure adjacent to Goodrington Sands Railway Station. 

The approved car parking and access road details shall be fully implemented prior to 

the first use of
[...]
g  

Page 56



No external lighting shall be installed at the application site at any time without the 

written permission of the Council. Any future lighting design must be provided in 

writing to the Council by an appropriately experienced ecologist and the approved 

scheme shall be retained as such throughout the lifetime of the development.  

 

Reason:  To ensure due protection is afforded to wildlife, in accordance with Policy 

NC1 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and the NPPF 

 

 

Relevant Policies 

Torbay Local Plan 

DE1 – Design 

ER1 – Flood Risk 

ER2 – Water Management 

ES1 - Energy 

NC1 - Protected sites - internationally import 

TO1 - Tourism, events and culture 

TA2 - Development access 

TA3 - Parking requirements 

DE3 - Development Amenity 

C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 

SS1 - Growth Strategy for a prosperous Torbay 

SS4 - The economy and employment 

SS8 – Natural Environment 

SS9 – Green Infrastructure 

SS11 – Sustainable Communities 

SDP1 - Paignton 

 

Paignton Neighbourhood Plan 

PNP1 – Area wide 

PNP25 – Clennon Valley 

 

Page 57


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 27/06/2022 Planning Committee
	Minutes


	5 8 Tor Close, Paignton, TQ4 6LB P/2022/0625
	6 Splashdown Quay West Water Park, Tanners Road, Paignton TQ4 6LN P/2021/1093



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

22 September 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Dudley (Vice-Chair), Hill, Kennedy, Barbara Lewis, Mills, Jacqueline Thomas, 
Steve Darling and Loxton 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Brooks (virtually), Chris Lewis and David Thomas) 

 

 
7. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Independent Group and the 
Liberal Democrat Group, the membership of the Committee had been amended for 
this meeting by including Councillors Loxton and Steve Darling instead of Councillors 
Manning and Dart respectively. 
 

8. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 13 and 27 June 2022 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

9. Disclosure of Interests  
 
Prior to seeking declarations of disclosable pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests, the 
Legal Advisor to the Planning Committee was requested to provide legal advice in 
respect of the requirements in the Local Code of Good Practice for Members and 
Council Officers Involved in the Planning Process.  Members were asked to consider 
whether they have any interests that would mean a reasonable member of the public 
might consider a conflict of interest to arise or that the decision is being approached 
with a closed mind and without impartial consideration of all relevant planning issues. 
 
Subsequently, Councillor Mills confirmed that she would be withdrawing from the 
Committee when it considered the application for 8 Tor Close, Paignton, TQ4 6LB 
(P/2022/0625).  Councillor Mills advised that she would withdraw to the public gallery 
at the appropriate time and address the meeting under Standing Order B4 in her 
capacity as Churston and Galmpton ward councillor and upon concluding her oral 
submission she would leave the room to avoid any suggestion that her presence 
could be seen to influence the committees deliberation or determination of this matter. 
 
Councillor Kennedy declared a non-pecuniary interest as she was the ward councillor 
for Churston and Galmpton and the Chairman of the Broadsands, Churston and 
Galmpton Neighbourhood Forum.  Councillor Kennedy advised that she would not be 



Planning Committee   Thursday, 22 September 2022 
 

 

excluding herself from consideration of the application in respect of 8 Tor Close, 
Paignton, TQ4 6LB (P/2022/0625) and confirmed that she had not predetermined the 
application, that she would listen to what was said at the Committee and would 
engage in questions and debate and then make a decision on the application having 
heard the submissions from all parties. 
 

10. 8 Tor Close, Paignton, TQ4 6LB P/2022/0625  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of side and rear extension 
and fenestration changes to existing dwelling and construction of new dwelling in 
adjacent garden with associated works. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site visit 
and written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting 
Richard Walsh and Claire Malkin addressed the Committee against the application.  
Kathleen Lund addressed the Committee on behalf of the Broadsands, Churston and 
Galmpton Neighbourhood Forum.  In accordance with Standing Order B4 Councillor 
Mills addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 

1) The proposed development would result in a cramped form of development, 
resulting in an overdevelopment of the site that is not in keeping with the 
character of the area and locality, and which fails to reflect the local 
Broadsands Village Design Statement. As such it is considered that the 
proposed development would result in unacceptable harm to the character and 
visual amenities of the locality. The proposal is considered to fail to accord with 
Policy DE1 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and Policy BH5 and 
The Broadsands Village Design Statement of the Brixham Peninsula 
Neighbourhood Plan and the guidance contained in the National Planning 
Policy Framework, in particular paragraphs 126, 130 and 134. 
 

2) The rear single storey extension to the existing dwelling, by reason of its siting 
and scale would have an unacceptable impact upon the occupiers of No. 7 Tor 
Close resulting in an overbearing impact and loss of light to this property. The 
proposal fails to accord with Policy DE3 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 
2012-2030 and the National Planning Policy Framework, in particular 
Paragraph 130. 
 

(Note: prior to consideration of this item Councillor Mills, moved to the public gallery 
and left the room following her representation that was permitted under Standing 
Order B4.) 
 

11. Splashdown Quay West Water Park, Tanners Road, Paignton TQ4 6LN 
P/2021/1093  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of leisure facilities 
including waterslides, and indoor play and climbing centre.  Relocation of reception 



Planning Committee   Thursday, 22 September 2022 
 

 

area.  Formation of car park and access to staff car parking spaces and railway.  
Alterations to arcade/cafe/kiosk building and refuse area.  Re-landscaping.  Altered 
boundary treatments and entrance arrangements. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site visit 
and written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting 
Mr Annen and Mr Richmond addressed the Committee in support of the application.  
In accordance with Standing Order B4, Councillor Chris Lewis addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to: 
 
1. The conditions set out in the submitted report with the following amendment: 

 
‘Drainage 

 
In accordance with the submitted flood risk assessment, surface water 
drainage shall be provided by means of soakaways within the site which shall 
comply with the requirements of BRE Digest 365 for the critical 1 in 100 year 
storm event plus 30% 40% for climate change unless an alternative means of 
surface water drainage is submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority prior to the commencement of development.’; 
 
with the final drafting of conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning Housing and Climate Emergency; 

 
2.  The completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the heads of 

terms as set out in the submitted report, in accordance with the adopted 
Planning Contributions and Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning 
Document, on terms acceptable to Officers; and 

 
3. The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning and Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


